
Portland General Electric Company 
Legal Department 

121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 

(503) 464-7181 • Facsimile (503) 464-2200 

Via Electro.nic Filing and U.S. Mail 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attention: Filing Center 
PO Box 1088 
Salem OR 97308-1088 

July 25, 2014 

V. Denise Saunders 
Associate General Counsel 

Re: LC 56 - Portland General Electric Company's 2013 Integrated Resource 
Plan 

Attention Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of a 
Notice of Filing Portland General Electric Company's Responses to Data Requests. PGE 
also includes the following Appendices: 

• Appendix 1 - List of all Data Requests received as of June 1, 2014; and 
• Appendix 2 - PGE's Responses to all Data Requests received as of June 1, 2014. 

The attachments to PGE's responses are voluminous and, therefore, being provided in 
electronic format (CD), under separate cover by U.S . Mail. The confidential attachments are 
subject to Protective Order No. 13-053 and are being provided on a separate CD marked 
"Confidential." 

This filing is being made by electronic mail with the Filing Center and simultaneously 
served upon the Service List for LC 56. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

VDS:qal 
Enclosures 
cc: LC 56 Service List 

Associate General Counsel 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

DOCKETLC56 

In the Matter of 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY's 

2013 Integrated Resource Plan. 

NOTICE OF FILING 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY'S RESPONSES TO ALL 
DATA REQUESTS 

Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby gives notice that PGE's 

responses to all data requests provided as of June 1, 2014, and served upon it by parties to 

this docket, are being filed with the Public Utility Commission as Appendix 2 to this 

notice. (A list of the data requests served upon PGE is attached hereto as Appendix 1.) 

Due to the voluminous and confidential nature of several of the attachments to the data 

responses in Appendix 2, all attachments are being provided in electronic format (CD), 

under separate cover. The confidential attachments are subject to General Protective 

Order No. 13-053. PGE will provide a copy of the attachments, in the same electronic 

format, to all qualified parties upon request. 

DATED this ___ day of July, 2014. 

V. De · unders 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 464-7181 (telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (telecopier) 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day caused Portland General Electric Company's 

Notice of Filing Responses to Data Requests to be served by electronic mail to those parties 

whose email addresses appear on the attached service list from OPUC Docket No. LC 56. 

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 25th day of July, 2014. 
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SERVICE LIST -
OPUC DOCKET# LC 56 

Kacia Brockman 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
kacia.brockman@state.or.us 

Renee M. France 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Renee.m.france@doj .state.or. us 

G. Catriona McCracken 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
catriona@oregoncub.org 

Tyler C. Pepple 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE 
tc12@dvclaw.com 

John Crider 
PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
j ohn.crider@state.or.us 

Angus Duncan 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE 
COUNCIL 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 

Megan Walseth Decker 
RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
megan@rn12.org 

John Lowe 
RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION 
jravensanmarcos@yahoo.com 

Thomas Nelson 
Attorney at Law 
nelson@tnelson.com 

Diane Henkels 
CLEANTECH LAW PARTNERS, PC 
dhenkels@cleantechlawartners.com 
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Philip H. Carver 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
2hil.carver@state.or.us 

OPUC Dockets 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
dockets@oregoncub.org 

Robert Jenks 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
bob@oregoncub.org 

S. Bradley Van Cleve 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE 
bvc@dvclaw.com 

Michael T. Weirich 
PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
michael.weirich@state.or.us 

Ralph Cavanagh 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE 
COUNCIL 
rcavanagh@mdc.org 

RNP Dockets 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
dockets@rn12.org 

Wendy Gerlitz 
NW ENERGY COALITION 
wendy@nwenegy.org 

Donald W. Schoenbeck 
REGULATORY & COGENERATION 
SERVICES, INC. 
dws@r-c-s-inc.com 

Nancy Esteb, Phd 
esteb44@centurylink.net 



James Birkelund 
SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY ADVOCATES 
j ames@utilityadvocates.org 

Stewart Merrick 
NORTHWEST PIPELINE GP 
stewart.merrick@williams.com 

Oregon Dockets 
PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
oregondockets@12acificor12.com 
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Michael T. Weirich 
PUC STAFF-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
michael.weirich@state.or.us 

Teresa Hagins 
NORTHWEST PIPELINE GP 
Teresa.l.hagins@williams.com 

Sarah Wallace 
PACIFIC POWER 
Sarah. wallace@12acificorQ.com 


